
Rule 4 34 - CVL 

The Insolvency Act 1986 

Statement of Company's Affairs 

Pursuant to section 95/99 of 

the Insolvency Act 1986 

To the Registrar of Companies 

Name of Company 

Form 4.20 

595/99 
For Official Use 

Company Number 

07608850 

R A Freight Hire Limited 

1/We 

Matthew James Higgins, Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne, 

NE3 3LS 

Gordon Smythe Goldie, Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 
3LS 

the liquidator(s) of the above named company attach a statement of the company affairs 
as at 22 May 2015 

Date 22 May 2015 Signed Y OK 
SD) 

Tait Walker 

Buiman House 
Regent Centre, Gosforth 
Newcastle upon Tyne 

NE3 3LS 

Ref 1001506/MJH/GSG/KP/KJ/CH 

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 

For “ Use 

Insglvencyv Section Post Room 

iil l In 
anes 

#372 
COMPANIES HOUSE 



Rule 4 34-CVL 

Statement of Affairs 

Statement as to affairs of 

R A Freight Hire Limited 

on the 22 May 2015 the date of the resolution for winding up 

Form 4 19 

Statement of truth 

1 believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true 

Full Name NATPRHA_ FERREIRA 

Signed GE 

Dated 994 cls 



RA Freight Hire Limited 

Statement Of Affairs as at 22 May 2015 

A - Summary of Assets 
Estimated to 

Assets Book Value Realise 
£ £ 

Assets subject to fixed charge: 

Motor Vehicles 466,253 00 250,000 00 
HP/Lease Settlement (432,000 00) 
Deficiency c/d (182,000 00) 

Assets subject to floating charge: 
Motor Vehicles 32,894 00 Uncertain 
Trade Debtors 12,007 00 NIL 

Directors Loan Account 161,273 00 Uncertain 
Related Party Debtors 29,518 00 Uncertain 
VAT 40,520 00 NIL 
Cash in Hand 50 00 10,200 00 
Cash at Bank 3,087 00 NIL 

Uncharged assets: 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 10,200 00 

Signature CE Date 22 Is\is 



R A Freight Hire Limited 
Statement Of Affairs as at 22 May 2015 

A1 - Summary of Liabilities 
Estimated to 

Realise 

£ 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 10,200 00 

Liabilities 

Preferential Creditors - 
RPO Preferential Claim 21,469 72 

Employee Preferential Claim 6,280 68 

27,750 40 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (17,550 40) 

Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003 
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors 

NIL 
(17,550 40) 

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL 

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (17,550 40) 

Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003 

NIL 
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (17,550 40) 

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL 

Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL 

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 
Deficiency b/d 182,000 00 

Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 17,550 40 
Trade & Expense Creditors 103,028 57 

RPO Unsecured Claim 90,992 34 
Employees Unsecured Claim 5,748 60 
H M Revenue & Customs 20,000 00 

419,319 91 
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors 

{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (419,319 91) 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (419,319 91) 

Issued and called up capital 
Ordinary Shareholders 100 

100 
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (419,320 91) 

Signature _ EE Date 9A\S\\ S 



, Korczaka 

R A Freight Hire Limited 

Notes to the Director(s) Statement of Affairs Dated: 22 May 2015 

Motor Vehicles 

At the date of the draft accounts to 31 March 2014 the book value of the motor vehicles was £499,147, 

of which £466,253 relates to hire purchase vehicles and the balance of £32,894 relates to 

unencumbered vehicles The unencumbered vehicles have been disposed of in the period since these 

accounts 

The remaining HP vehicles relate to trailers and trucks which are financed by several companies, State 

Securities Pic, Cargobull finance, SME Asset Finance and Shawbrook Asset Finance, who are indebted by 

approximately £241,000, £25,000, £85,000, £20,000 and £11,000 respectively at the date of liquidation 

The finance companies will seek to upiift the vehicles and, due to the nature and location of the assets, 

the directors have estimated that the costs to collect and the associated contract termination charges 

may be £50,000 There will be no residual equity in the vehicles and the finance companies will face a 

large shortfall The directors envisage that, based on information provided by the leasing compantes, the 

vehicles will ratse £250,000 when sold 

The largest finance company, State Securities Plc, holds a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the 

Company The total shortfall has been noted as an unsecured debt as the directors cannot establish at 

this stage the level of negative equity due to the charge holder 

Book Debts 

The draft accounts to 31 March 2014 show gross book debts of £12,001 and £29,518 regarding trade 

debtors and related party debtors respectively The directors have indicated that current trade debtors 

are nil and that the related party debtors are unrealisable This is due to the connected party, which Is a 

Company based in Portugal and is currently in the process of entering into formal tnsolvency 

proceedings 

This has not yet been confirmed and the liquidators will investigate this on appointment 

VAT 

At the date of the draft accounts to 31 March 2014 there was outstanding VAT of £40,520 due to the 

company All VAT due has been reclaimed tn the period since the last accounts to the date of liquidation 

and so no VAT is due 

Cash at Bank 

At the date of the draft accounts to 31 March 2014 there was cash at bank of £3,087 At the date of 

liquidation the bank accounts are currently overdrawn by £83. 

Employees 

Employees of the Company have claims for arrears of pay, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice and 

redundancy pay, as appropriate, following the termination of their contact 

TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY RA Freight Hire Limited Report to Creditors 

Private & Confidential — Not for publication 

NF 



Both arrears of pay and holiday pay rank as preferential claims subject to statutory limits Amounts in 

excess of the statutory limits together with pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay rank as unsecured 

claims 

Employee claims have been estimated based upon information available at present Certain of the 

employee claims will be discharged through the National Insurance Fund, and the fund will have 

subrogated claims for any amounts paid to the employees 

Director Loan Accounts 

At the date of the draft accounts to 31 March 2014 there was an overdrawn loan account of £161,273 

The director has advised that this figure may not be correct and works will be required to be undertaken 

in order to reconcile the account and establish the true loan account position 

This will be investigated by the liquidators on appointment 

Prescribed Part 

The Prescribed Part (Section 176(A) of the Act) 1s a proportion of floating charge asset realisations, net 

of costs, which are set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors The Prescribed Part applies to 

floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003 only. 

The Prescribed Part is calculated using a formula laid down in the Act as follows 

e 50% of the net property up to £10,000, 

e 20% of the net property in excess of £10,000, 

e Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000 

We estimate, to the best of our knowledge and belief based on the information known to date, that 

e The value of the Company's net property, before any costs, 1s nil, and 

e The value of the prescribed part of the net property will be nit 

The Liquidators may seek a Court order not to distribute the Prescribed Part if they consider that the 

costs of making a distribution will be disproportionate to the benefits, or can automatically conclude the 

same without Court approval if the net property 1s below £10,000 

Trade & Expense Creditors 

The amounts due to trade and expense creditors are taken from the books and records of the Company, 

and are stated inclusive of VAT Inclusion does not constitute an admission that there 1s now or has been 

in the past any legal liability upon the Company of the whole or part of the amount shown. 

General 

The Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of administering the Liquidation 

TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY RA Freight Hire Limited Report to Creditors 

Private & Confidential ~ Not for publication 

NE 



Signature Oe 

RA Freight Hire Limited 

Fixed Charge Schedule 

Name of creditor 

Address 

Amount of debt 

Security held by Creditors 

Date Security given 

Name of creditor 

Address 

Amount of debt 

Security held by Creditors 

Date Security given 

State Securities plc 

Burlington House 

Bolleigh Grange Office Campus 

Grange Drive 

Hedge End 

Southampton 

$030 2AF 

£241,000 

Fixed & Floating Charges 

22 November 2013 

22 November 2013 (Addition to charge) 

22 January 2014 (further fixed & floating charge) 

Liberty Leasing Plc 

Liberty House 

37 Mitchell Point 

Ensign Way 

Hamble 

Southampton 

Hampshire 

$031 4RF 

Nil 

Fixed Charge 

27 February 2014 

Date als As 

TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY RA Freight Hire Limited Report to Creditors 

Private & Confldentiat ~ Not for publication 


